MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that	Matthews Trenching Company, Inc., as PRINCIPAL,
and	pany, a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of Ohio , and	authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as
Oklahama harrin colled AUTUODITY in the autu	RMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of
hundred twenty four and 50/100 Dollars, for	of One million, two hundred fifty-six thousand, two
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators,	the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind
meniseives, titeli fielis, executors, aufililisti ators,	successors and assigns jointly and severally.
WHEREAS, the conditions of this oblig-	ation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best
bidder on the following PROJECT:	3
HICH BRESSURE DI	ANE WATER INC. IMPROVEMENTO
	ANE WATERLINE IMPROVEMENTS RMAN, OKLAHOMA
has entered into a written CONTRACT with the A	AUTHORITY, dated for the
erection and construction of this PROJECT, that	CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set
forth.	
WHEREAS, under the ordinances of t	he AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the
AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said	construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and
provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition pred	edent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.
NOW THEREFORE if the PRINCIPAL	shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the
construction, except for defects not occasioned b	y improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall pr	omptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to
the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from	improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years	from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY,
then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwi	se, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.
Provided further, however, that upon neg	lect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any
needed repairs upon the construction on the PRO	JECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days
after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL b	y letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman,
Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the a	address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall
	for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise
maintaining the said construction.	
If is further expressly agreed and understood	by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mi	ode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the
sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of thi	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said PRIN	CIDAL has accord these presents to be seen at 15 'to an ad-
te corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereur	CIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and ito affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the
day of	, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in
ts name and its cornorate seal to be bereunto	affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the 4 day of
March , 2013.	day of

Norman, Oklahoma
High Pressure Plane Waterline Improvements
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

MB-1213-29 Contract K-1213-92

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)		Contract N=1213-92
		Matthews Trenching Company, Inc.
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Signed:	Authorized Representative
	Address:	Gary Matthews, President Name and Title P. O. Box 15479 Oklahoma City, OK 73155
	Telephone:	405-677-4525
(Corporate Seal)		Westfield Insurance Company
ATTEST Corporate Secretary	Signed:	SURETY Lice Wlass Authorized Representative
		Vicki Wilson, Attorney-in-fact Name and Title
	Address:	P. O. Box 5010
		Edmond, Oklahoma 73083-5010

Telephone:

405-341-8330

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)			
COUNTY OF Oklahoma)§			
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of	grah		
20 / by Gary L. Matthews President of Matthe		Co.,	Inc
a Oklahoma corporation, on behalf of the			
WITNESS my hand and seal thisday of	raccy King	_20	_
STATE OF OKLAHOMA)			
COUNTY OF)			
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of	اســــــــــــــــا		
20, by an individual. Name and Title			
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of		_20	_·
Notary Public			_
My Commission Expires:			

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)	
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of	
20, by	tner (or agent) on behalf of
, a partnership.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day or	f20
Notary	Public
My Commission Expires:	
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY	
APPROVED as to form and legality this 5 day of Man	, 20_)3.
	AUTHORITY Attorney
Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this, 20	day of
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY	
ATTEST	
Ву:	
Title: Chairman	Secretary

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 3520102 00

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

WILLIAM D. HOWELL, JR., R. BRIAN HOWELL, ROBERT JENSEN, VICKI WILSON, AUSTIN K. GREENHAW, CLAYTON HOWELL, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of **EDMOND** and State of **OK** its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **23rd** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2010**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL SEAL State of Ohio

State of Ohio County of Medina

SEAL ON SEAL

S CHARTERED

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: A Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 23rd day of AUGUST A.D., 2010, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this A.D..

day of







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/25/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Shelia	
Howell-Stone Insurance, Inc. P. O. Box 5010	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (405)341-8330 FAX (A/C, No): (405) E-MAIL ADDRESS: shelia@howell-stone.com)340-6784
Edmond, OK 73083-5010	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: Peerless Insurance Company	NAIC # 24198
INSURED Matthews Trenching Co., Inc. P.O. Box 15479	INSURER B: Netherlands Insurance Company INSURER C: American First Insurance	24171 12696
Oklahoma City, OK 73155	INSURERD: Netherlands Insurance Company	24171
	INSURER F :	

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2012 - w/\$2M Umb COVERAGES REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSR LTR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER INSR WVD LIMITS CBP 8769936 04/01/2012 04/01/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 100,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 5,000 PD Ded: \$2,000. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 1,000,000 \$ GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 2,000,000 \$ POLICY X PRO-JECT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BA 8751799 04/01/2012 04/01/2013 1,000,000 \$ ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED A BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) Χ X HIRED AUTOS AUTOS \$ \$ CU 8767377 04/01/2012 04/01/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR 2,000,000 \$ C **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 2,000,000 \$ DED X RETENTION\$ 10.000 \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION WC 8752099 04/01/2012 04/01/2013 X WC STATU-TORY LIMITS OTH AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000 D \$ (Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) Job: High Pressure Plane Waterline Improvements and 2 Year Mtc βΟ Days Policy Cancellation Notice (10 Days for Non-Payment of Premium) to certificate holder CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

	CANGLEATION				
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
Norman Utilities Authority 201-C West Gray	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE WOLDWILLOW.				
Norman, OK 73070	W. D. Howell Jr./KR				
	© 1000 2010 ACODD CORPORATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN				

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/25/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in lieu of such	endorsement(s).					
PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME:	Shelia			
Howell-Stone Insurance, Inc.		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (405)341-8330 FAX (A/C, No): (405)			340-6784	
P. O. Box 5010		ADDRESS: shelia@howell-stone.com				
Edmond, OK 73083-5010		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC #
SS		INSURER A:	Peerless	Insurance Co	mpany	24198
Norman Utilities Authority 201-C West Gray Norman, OK 73070		INSURER B:				
	ıthority	INSURER C :				
)	INSURER D :				
		INSURER E :				
		INSURER F :				
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: OCP			REVISION NU	JMBER:	
THIS IS TO SERVICE THAT THE BOL	ICIEC OF INCLIDANCE LIGHED DELONGUE	AL DEELLIOOUES	TO THE HIGHE			

		INS	URER F :				
COVERAGES		TE NUMBER: OCP			REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE P INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF	S ANY REQUIREME R MAY PERTAIN, TH	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AI HE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY	Y CONTRACT OF THE POLICIES DE	R OTHER DOC	CUMENT WITH RESPECT T	OWHICH	THIS
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUB INSR WVI		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
GENERAL LIABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIL CLAIMS-MADE OCC A X Owners/Contractor Protective Liab	CUR	PEND	NG 02/25/2013	02/25/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ \$ \$,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES F	PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS AUTOS HIRED AUTOS UMBRELLA LIAB OCC	ULED WNED CUR IMS-MADE				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATION THIS POLICY INCLUDES THE Job: High Pressure Pla CONTRACTOR: Matthews Tr TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE: \$ 30 Days Policy Cancellat	E Professionane Waterlind Penching Comp	al Engineering Consule Improvements and 2 pany, Inc., P. O. Box 0. (10 Days for Non-Paym	tants as a Year Mtc 15479, Ok	n addition lahoma Ci mium) to	ty, OK 73155		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER		C/	NCELLATION				

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

W. D. Howell Jr./KR